
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 30 January 2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 February 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor McPhail 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes  
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 January 2015. 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

4.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

6.   P/2014/0997/MPA Devon Hills Holiday Village, Totnes Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 3 - 11) 

 Proposed touring caravan area to provide for 42 touring pitches with 
a facilities building. 
 

7.   P/2014/0965/MPA Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood 
Street, Torquay 

(Pages 12 - 40) 

 Mixed use development of hotel, 1 No A1 unit, 3 No A3 units, 3 No 
B1 office use units and 1 No B1 office use or D1 gym use unit at 
former Royal Garage site, involving the demolition of property Nos 
4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay. 



 

(iii) 

8.   P/2014/1062/MPA Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay (Pages 41 - 61) 
 Demolition and Redevelopment to form 36 retirement apartments 

for the elderly including communal facilities, access, car parking and 
landscaping. 
 

9.   P/2014/1215/MPA Combe Pafford School, Steps Lane, Torquay (Pages 62 - 66) 
 Removal of detached two storey temporary building and 

construction of infill building to accommodate teaching space and 
vocational training. 
 

10.   P/2014/1231/MPA Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (Pages 67 - 75) 
 Demolition of Jewsons builders store and redevelopment to provide 

24 no. residential apartments in a three storey building with 20 car 
parking spaces, a detached three storey office building and store to 
the rear of the site with parking. (Re-Submission of P/2014/0185). 
 

11.   P/2014/1107/PA Westbourne Hotel, 106 Avenue Road, Torquay (Pages 76 - 82) 
 Change of use from hotel to house in multiple occupation (HMO). 

 
12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4 February 2015.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 January 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Pountney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Lewis) 

 

 
72. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 December 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

73. P/2014/1147/MPA, Land Adj. Sharkham Village, St Marys Hill, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the partial re-grading of Coastal 
Field with inert top and subsoil from adjacent Sharkham Village development. 
  
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to: 
  
i) confirmation from Natural England regarding Habitat Regulation Assessment 

issues and agreement from Natural England that an acceptable level of 
mitigation details has been submitted; and 
 

ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report except condition 2 which is deleted 
and condition 5 which is to be revised, a condition restricting operating hours 
to between 8 am and 6 pm on weekdays, 8.30 am to 12.00 noon on Saturdays 
with the site being closed on Sundays.  An additional condition relating to the 
siting of bat and bird boxes with any further conditions being delegated to the 
Director of Place. 

 
(Note: Councillor Tyerman declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a Council 
appointed Trustee of Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust.) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 January 2015 
 

 

 
74. P/2014/0965/MPA, Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for a mixed use development of hotel, 1 
No. A1 unit, 3 No. A3 units, 4 No. external purpose units (L1 = D2 fitness centre 
and L2 = B1 office suite) at former Royal Garage site, involving the demolition of 
property Nos. 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay. 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred in order for a viability assessment to be 
completed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 2



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0997 

Site Address 
 
Devon Hills Holiday Village 
Totnes Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 7PW 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Proposed touring caravan area to provide for 42 touring pitches with a facilities 
building. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission for the use of a 2.05 hectare part of the site to the 
east of the Devon Hills Holiday Village complex for the siting of 42 touring caravan 
pitches between 1st March and 31st October and the erection of a small scale 
building to provide toilets, showers and washing up facilities.    
 
The site is within the sustenance zone and strategic flyway for the Berry Head 
Greater Horseshoe Bat roost protected by the Berry Head Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC). The site is also within the Countryside Zone and an Area of 
Great Landscape Value (AGLV).   
 
The proposal will
[...]
hould 
be included in the plant mix.  Subject to the addition of conditions to ensure suitable 
landscaping and mitigation measures, there are unlikely to be any significant negative 
impacts on the Countryside Area. 
 
Natural England Further comments awaited with regards to agreeing with the 
findings of the HRA and confirmation that the LEMP provides sufficient information.  
 
Environment Agency No objection. 
 
Highways Provided that the applicant cuts back the hedge and overgrowth to 
achieve 120m visibility and remove proposed planting which would interfere with the 
visibility splay highways have no objection.  The applicant is submitting a revised plan 

Page 5



to indicate this.   
 
Community Safety Awaiting Comments.  
 
RSPB  As a result of the submission of additional information including a LEMP 
and light level; which provide for improvements to landscaping and avoid increased 
light levels to bat foraging routes, the RSPB do not object to the proposal subject to 
suitable conditions.  
 
Drainage No objection however a pre-commencement condition requiring details 
of impermeability testing in accordance with BRE365 and detailed design for the 
soakaway to cater for critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus an allowance for climate 
change.  
 
SWW  No objection. 
 
Summary Of Representations 
None. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
DE/2013/0416 Proposed new (relocated) touring caravan area to provide for 42 
   touring pitches with a facilities building – a positive officer  
   response was given to this enquiry -  10.01.2014. 
 
P/2012/0398  Application to vary condition 2 attached to planning application 
   P/2004/1127 and condition 2 attached to planning application 
   p/2007/0844 to extend the holiday season to 12 month, year  
   round use – approved 01.06.2012. 
 
ZP/2011/0132 Relocation of touring caravan area – approved 23.05.2011 
 
P/2007/0844  Variation of Condition (Ref Application Number P/2004/1127/PA) 
   to allow static caravans/lodge
[...]
ovided that a 
visibility splay of 120 metres can be achieved. The applicant has confirmed that a 
plan to demonstrate this is to be submitted.    
 
Amenity 
The proposal will have limited if any impact on residential amenity due to the nature of 
the proposal and the fact that the nearest residential properties are some 100 metres 
away 
 

Page 8



Holiday use restrictions 
The applicant states that the pitches will be in operation between 1st March and 31st 
October each year.  A condition ensuring that caravans are located on the pitches in 
line with these dates and are to be used for a holiday use only are considered 
appropriate in order to guarantee the caravans are not used for residential purposes.  
 
S106 
Not applicable to this application given its nature as holiday makers will require to 
drive their own cars and caravans into the site.  
 
Conclusions 
In conclusion, the proposal would not notably harm the landscape character of the 
area and complies with policies L2, L4, TUS & TU9 of the existing Local Plan and 
paragraph 28 of the NPPF. The proposed development would not have a likely 
significant effect (alone or in combination) on the integrity of the South Hams Greater 
Horseshoe Bat Special Area of Conservation.  Providing Natural England’s support is 
received for the HRA and the proposed layout of pitches is revised to move pitch 
numbers 1 to 3 and 6 to 11 away from the existing Ash trees the proposal is 
considered to be appropriate for planning approval, subject to conditions.  
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The site shall only be occupied by caravans or tents between 1st March and 

31st October each year. Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area 
and to ensure that the cause of the site is for holiday purposes only.   In 
accordance with the objectives of policies TU9, H13, L2 and L4 of the saved 
adopted Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011). 

 
02. Use for holiday purposes only and not as a persons sole or main residence. 
 
[...]
 from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority 
gives written consent to any variation. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to accord with policies 
L2, L4 and TU9 of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011). 

 
07. No development shall take place until the following information has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: (1)    
Evidence that trial holes and infiltration tests have been carried out on the site 
to confirm whether the ground is suitable for a soakaway(s). Trial holes and 
infiltration tests must be carried out in accordance with Building Research 
Establishment Digest 365. In addition, evidence demonstrating that the use of 
a soakaway(s) at this location will not result in an increased risk of flooding to 
surrounding buildings, roads and land. This should take into consideration re-
emergence of surface water onto surrounding properties after it has soaked 
away. In the event that the evidence submitted under (1) above demonstrates 
that the ground conditions are suitable for a soakaway(s) and will not result in 
an increased risk of flooding to surrounding buildings, roads and land: (2)    
Detailed design of the soakaway(s) in accordance with Building Research 
Establishment Digest 365, including how it has been sized and designed to 
cater for the 1 in 100 year critical rainfall event plus an allowance for climate 
change.(3)    Details of the surface water drainage system connecting the new 
building to the soakaway(s), which must be designed to cater for the 1 in 100 
year critical rainfall event plus an allowance for climate change. In the event 
that the evidence submitted under (1) above demonstrates that the ground 
conditions are not suitable for a soakaway(s) or will result in an increased risk 
[...]
ding between 300-410 FTEs, £14M construction investment, £40M of total 
economic activity and a minimum of £2.8M hotel visitor spend.   
 
The applicant has advised that further modifications to the proposed development as 
recommended by English Heritage would make the scheme unviable.  In order to be 
confident that the proposal would provide a level of public benefit that would over-ride 
the effect of the development on the Torquay Harbour Conservation Area, for example 
through providing a significant regeneration opportunity within a prominent location in 
the town centre and  redevelopment of a site that has been considered an eyesore for 
many years, the applicant has been asked to submit a viability assessment to justify that 
any further modification would impact the viability of the scheme.   
 
The impact of the development on the Torquay Harbour Conservation Area has to be 
weighed against the investment and regeneration opportunity that this proposal 
presents.  There is a fine balance in this consideration, particularly in the light of English 
Heritage’s comments.  Having considered the scale of investment that would be 
generated by this scheme and the prominent location of the site within the town centre, 
on the basis that the Design Review Panel supported the principle of the current 
proposal,  providing the viability assessment demonstrates that it would not be viable to 
modify the scheme it is considered that the substantial public benefits in this case would 
be sufficient to override the impact of the proposal on the heritage assets.   
 
Recommendation 
Subject to the submission of a viability assessment that demonstrates the further 
modifications to the proposal recommended by English Heritage would render it 

Page 13



unviable: 
 
Conditional approval; subject to the signing of a s106 legal agreement in terms 
acceptable to the Director of Place, within 6 months of the date of this committee or the 
application be reconsidered in ful
[...]
ls of protection to original masonry wall 
21. Gym to be used for no other purpose in class D2 
22. Large scale details 
23. Detailed schedule of materials 
24. Extract ventilation system 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 40



Application Number 
 
P/2014/1062 

Site Address 
 
Gleneagles Hotel 
Asheldon Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 2QS 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Demolition and Redevelopment to form 36 retirement apartments for the elderly 
including communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for the change of use and redevelopment of the three star 
Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay into a block of 36 retirement apartments 
for the elderly, with 13 car parking spaces. The existing building on the site would be 
demolished. The hotel was the inspiration for the BBC Fawlty Towers TV series. The 
southern part of the site is undesignated in policy terms, but the grounds to the north 
are covered by woodland which is designated an Urban Landscape Protection Area 
(ULPA) and wildlife corridor. The site is covered by an area Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) and there is a prominent cedar tree to the front of the building. The site is 
opposite the Lincombes Conservation Area and affects its setting. Officers were 
recently informed that the hotel had ceased trading. 
 
The proposed apartment block would be split level, three and a half storeys to the 
front and four and a half storeys to the rear, with ends that step down in height to fit in 
with the adjacent two storey housing. It would have a similar height and massing as 
the existing building, although would be approximately one metre higher and would 
extend further south on the plot to take up the entire width facing Asheldon Road. It 
also has a similar height and massing to a residential development proposal that was 
refused in 2004 and dismissed at appeal. The reason the appeal was dismissed 
[...]
s been carried out, as the 
applicants consider the scheme to be unviable if the full policy compliant level of 
affordable housing (11 dwellings) and contributions are delivered. However, the final 
report is awaited by officers. Initial indications are that the scheme can afford to pay a 
total contribution of £100,000.00, which includes an off-site affordable housing 
contribution in lieu of any on-site provision. Comments are awaited from Housing 
Services and a verbal update will be provided by officers at committee. As the 
contributions will not be policy compliant, an appropriate deferred contributions 
mechanism will need to be included in the s106 agreement should viability improve 
when the development is built.  
 
In addition, a number of planning conditions will be required, some of which are 
referred to in this report, but officers will seek delegated authority to draft the full set 
of planning conditions. 
 
Recommendation 
Refusal; for the reasons set out in this report. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application was validated on 03.11.2014. The statutory determination date is 
03.02.2015 (13 weeks). An extension of time has been agreed to 12.02.2015. 
 
Site Details 
The site comprises the Gleneagles hotel and its grounds accessed from Asheldon 
Road in the Wellswood neighbourhood of Torquay. The site area is 0.6ha. The hotel 
is sited to the southwest of the plot, with a car park to the front and amenity garden 
space to the rear. The northern part of the site is wooded and slopes down to 
Stoodley Knowle recreation ground, with a pedestrian footpath leading to Ansteys 
Cove car park. The footpath is uneven in places and in need of repair. 
 

Page 42



The hotel is a three storey building with 41 bedrooms. It has a single storey 
conservatory extension to the rear used as a lounge/dining area. There is a swimming 
pool and patio behind a white rendered wall to the southeast of the building. There is 
a highly prominent cedar tree in th
[...]
commodation for people in need of care 
LS  Landscape strategy 
L5  Urban Landscape Protection Area 
L9 Planting and retention of trees 
L10  Major development and landscaping 
NCS  Nature conservation strategy 
NC5  Protected species 
EPS  Environmental protection strategy 
EP5  Light pollution 
EP6  Derelict and under-used land 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
BE5  Policy in conservation areas 
TS  Land use transportation strategy 
T1  Development accessibility 
T2  Transport hierarchy 
T25 Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 
NPPF  National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 61



Application Number 
 
P/2014/1215 

Site Address 
 
Combe Pafford School 
Steps Lane 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 8NL 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Watcombe 

   
Description 
Removal of detached two storey temporary building and construction of infill building to 
accommodate teaching space and vocational training. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site is a mid-sized school that caters for children who have moderate learning 
difficulties or autism.  The school offers a progressive academic system integrated with 
a range of vocational interests, which is planned for wider personal development. 
 
The application is to replace a two-storey detached temporary building that itself sits 
amongst buildings in a fairly central location in the site, with a permanent two-storey 
building linked to adjacent buildings.  The aim is to improve the educational space by 
principally re-providing the previous facilities lost from the temporary building in an 
improved internal environment. 
 
The proposals are acceptable in principle and are supported by policies in the Saved 
Adopted Torbay Local Plan and the NPPF. 
 
The development area is not sensitive being developed land that currently holds a 
building and circulation routes. 
 
The location is not considered sensitive in terms
[...]
is instance.     
 
S106/CIL -   
N/A. 
 
Conclusions 
The fundamental principle of redevelopment to improve the facilities is considered 
acceptable and the site is considered to have the attributes to comfortably accept the 
scale of development. 
 
The scale and design of the proposed block is considered to sit comfortably within the 
context of the adjacent group of buildings and the relationships across the sites borders. 
 
The impact upon highways and movement is considered limited due to the building 
replacing an existing building. An updated travel plan should be secured by condition. 
 
Additional information on drainage is required and a planning condition should secure 
this. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. Submission of drainage details to the satisfaction of the Authority's Drainage 
 Department 
 
02. An updated travel plan for the school to be submitted and approved 
 
03. A sample of the metal sheet roofing shall be submitted and approved 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 66



Application Number 
 
P/2014/1231 

Site Address 
 
Jewson Ltd 
St James Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 4AZ 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Demolition of Jewsons builders store and redevelopment to provide 24 no. residential 
apartments in a three storey building with 20 car parking spaces, a detached three storey 
office building and store to the rear of the site with parking. (Re-Submission of 
P/2014/0185) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Jewsons Builders Merchants previously operated from a former quarry site on St James 
Road. It is now vacant and this application involves demolition of the existing storage 
sheds and their replacement with 24 flats in a three storey block fronting the street with a 
rear wing extending back into the site and, as a second element, the construction of a new 
HQ comprising office space and storage for a local building company located towards the 
rear of the site. 
 
The loss of this employment
[...]
e full 
Affordable Housing and s106 contributions. This has been tested through submission of 
full costings and an IVA. The exact sum has yet to be determined as more information is 
required in relation to constructions costs. It is recommended that a deferred contributions 
clause be included in the S106 agreement to secure additional contributions in the event 
that the scheme is more profitable than anticipated.  
   
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to the submission of revised plans providing adequate detail 
in relation to hard and soft landscape treatment and boundary treatments, a signed s106 

Page 74



legal agreement/unilateral undertaking within 3 months of the date of this committee to 
secure the agreed level of AH/S106 contribution and costs of TRO/pavement 
reinstatement if appropriate; suggested conditions are listed at the end of this report, 
however final drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be 
delegated to the Director of Place. 
 
Conditions 
Large scale details. 
Materials.   
Implementation of landscape scheme. 
Sample panel of natural stone to be used in front boundary treatment. 
Details of Roof garden and maintenance regime. 
Hours of operation and deliveries in relation to Office/ Store. 
Construction Management Plan. 
Lighting scheme to mitigate impact on bats. 
No demolition during bird nesting season. 
Remediation strategy for contaminated land. 
Surface Water Disposal.  
Implementation of car parking/cycle storage. 
Travel Plans for both residential and commercial elements of the scheme. 
No occupation until pavement fully reinstated. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 75



Application Number 
 
P/2014/1107 

Site Address 
 
Westbourne Hotel   
106 Avenue Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5LQ 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
Change of use from hotel to house in multiple occupation (HMO) for the purposes of 
staff (as detailed in letter rece
[...]
with implications 
upon the holiday character and issues associated with extreme deprivation. 
 
The specific use is a material consideration and in this case the application is for a HMO 
only for staff accommodation employed by a hotel group.  The use of the building solely 
for the purposes of those employed within the local hotel trade is considered 
acceptable.  
 
The proposal is considered acceptable subject to conditions to secure use for staff 
purposes as indicated and for there to be a suitably qualified resident/manager. 
 
A condition to include the requirement for the applicant to hold a register of occupants at 
all times, which should be made available to the Authority upon request, and hold detail 
in regard to where they work and in what post, and for what hours, should also be 
attached for monitoring purposes. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The building shall only be occupied by persons in the employ of Rew Hotels 

Limited under contract of no less than 19 hours per week 
 
02. At all times whilst the use is in operation there shall be a suitably qualified 

resident manager/supervisor or other suitable arrangements as agreed by the 
Authority. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 P/2014/0997/MPA Devon Hills Holiday Village, Totnes Road, Paignton
	7 P/2014/0965/MPA Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay
	8 P/2014/1062/MPA Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay
	9 P/2014/1215/MPA Combe Pafford School, Steps Lane, Torquay
	10 P/2014/1231/MPA Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay
	11 P/2014/1107/PA Westbourne Hotel, 106 Avenue Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 February 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Pountney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Amil) 

 

 
75. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 January 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 77 and 78, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

77. Update on Appeal Decisions  
 
The Senior Service Manager advised the Committee that the Independent 
Planning Inspectorate had confirmed Torbay Council’s decisions on Tesco’s 
proposed superstore at Edginswell and Bloor’s proposed Club House at Churston 
Golf Course. 
 
He thanked Members of the Committee and advised that the success had been as 
a result of excellent team work between Officers, Members and the Community. 
 

78. P/2014/0909 County Hotel, 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee were advised by the Team Leader, Development Management, 
that a request had been made for an extension of time to finalise the S106 legal 
agreement further to the decision of the Committee on 10 November 2014 which 
stated; S106 signed within 3months of the date of the committee or the application 
be reconsidered in full by the committee, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman.  



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 February 2015 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
i) for an extension of time to finalise the S106 legal agreement by 1 month, 

from the 10th February to the 10th March 2015. 
 

 
 

79. P/2014/0997/MPA Devon Hills Holiday Village, Totnes Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a touring caravan area to provide 42 
touring pitches with a facilities building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
The Development Management Team Leader advised the Committee that the 
applicant had agreed to amend the layout of pitches 7-12 due to concerns raised 
by the Arboricultural Officer that there was a potential risk to occupants and 
property from falling tree debris. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions as per the submitted report, the receipt of 
plans which are acceptable to the Director Place showing  amended layout to 
pitches and amended wording to condition 01 to read; 
 
01. The site shall only be occupied by caravans or tents and only between 1st 

March and 31st October each year. Reason: In the interests of the amenities 
of the area and to ensure that the cause of the site is for holiday purposes 
only.   In accordance with the objectives of policies TU9, H13, L2 and L4 of 
the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011). 

 
80. P/2014/0965/MPA Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay  

 
The Senior Service Manager advised the Committee that on the instruction of the 
applicant consideration of the item had been withdrawn from this meeting. 
 

81. P/2014/1062/MPA Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition and redevelopment to 
form 36 retirement apartments for the elderly including communal facilities, 
access, car parking and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Simon McFarlane addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.   



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 February 2015 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 
 

82. P/2014/1215/MPA Combe Pafford School, Steps Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of a detached two storey 
temporary building and construction of an infill building to accommodate teaching 
space and vocational training. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to Members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 
 

83. P/2014/1231/MPA Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of Jewsons builders 
store and redevelopment to provide 24 no. residential apartments in a three storey 
building with 20 car parking spaces, a detached three storey office building and 
store to the rear of the site with parking. (Re-Submission of P/2014/0185).   
 
In her introduction to the application, the Team Leader, Development Management 
reported that the financial viability of the site had been assessed by the Council’s 
Senior Development Surveyor and that it had been determined and agreed with 
the developer that S106 contributions of £30,000 were affordable. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions which are delegated to the Director of Place 
and S106 agreement in terms recommended in the officer report to secure 
payment of £30,000 S106 contributions. 
 

84. P/2014/1107/PA Westbourne Hotel, 106 Avenue Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered the change of use from a hotel to a house of multiple 
occupation (HMO) for the purposes of accommodation for staff in the employ of 
Rew Hotels Limited. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.   



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 February 2015 
 

 

 
At the meeting Stanley Weedon and Janet Caunter addressed the Committee 
against the application and Tim Rew, Charles Large and Steven Long addressed 
the Committee in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order 
B4, Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to revised conditions: 
 

i) The building shall only be occupied by persons in the employ of Rew Hotels 
Limited, under contract of no less than 19 hours per week; 
 

ii) This permission is personal to Rew Hotels Limited.  If the property is sold, 
the use hereby permitted shall cease and the property must revert to a 
hotel; 

 
iii) At all times whilst the approved use is in operation there shall be a suitably 

qualified resident manager/supervisor present; 
 

iv) An up-to-date register of all residents in occupation be kept and available 
for inspection by the Local Authority upon request;  and 

 

v) The Local Authority seeks a financial contribution (to be secured by a S106 
obligation) from the applicant to pay for the monitoring and enforcement of 
the use hereby approved. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


